District School Board of Pasco County
20430 Gator Lane * Land O' Lakes, Florida 34638 * 813/ 794-2221

County Schoals

i’_&s

Heather Fiorentino, Superintendent www. pasco.k12.flus

Department of Purchasing

Kendra Goodman, CPPO, CPPB, Purchasing Agent
813/ 794-2221 Fax: 813/794-2111 ‘
727/ 774-2221  TDD: 813/794-2484

352/ 524-2221  e-mail: kgoodman@pasco.ki2.fl.us

August 17, 2010

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable School Board Members | W/
FROM: Kendra Goodman, CPPO, CPPB, Purchasing Agent w(g\

RE: . Second-Year, Second Semi-Annual Renewal of Three-Year Contract

Bid #09-126-LR Ready-Mix Concrete
Suncoast Concrete, LLC (Renewal)
Florida Rock Industries (Non-Renewal)

On March 16, 2009, official action (attached) was taken to award the above-referenced bid to
Suncoast Concrete, LLC as the primary vendor and Florida Rock Industries as the secondary
-vendor. This bid is a three-year contract, renewable semi-annually based upon mutual consent of
both parties. The first-year, second semi-annual renewal of this agreement expired on March 16,
2010. Subsequently, the second year, first semi-annual period of this agreement was renewed on
March 2, 2010 and covers the period of March 17, 2010 through September 16, 2010,

Considering services have been satisfactory, Mary G. Romancky, Office Manager, Suncoast
Concrete, LLC was contacted to verify their willingness to enter into the second year, second
semi-annual period of the agreement. As such, they have agreed in writing (attached), to enter
into the second year, second semi-annual period of the contract.

Further, Florida Rock Industries was unwilling to renew (attached) as they were the secondary
awarded vendor and their services have not been utilized.

At this time, it is my recommendation to enter into the second year, second semi-annual period of
the agreement with Suncoast Concrete, LLC. The second year, second semi-annual period of the
contract will cover the period September 17, 2010 through March 16, 2011, Should you have any
questions regarding this matter, or if I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at
your earliest convenience.

KDG/acf
Attachments

District Wide Accreditation * Southern Association of Colleges and Schools

Date/Time: August 11, 2010 12:16:00


Lora B. Lester
Typewritten Text
Date/Time:  August 11, 2010  12:16:00


p.2

Jun 22 10 11:36a

LA EVE B N P - T el ol

$9¢7 Qoo vasd

0B8/22/2070¢ T1.43 rax

District Schoot Board of Pasco Conaty
91430 Catcr Lane * Land O Lakes, Bordz 34638 = 813/ 7420200

Hearber Bionndiio, Supevicemadent s bl? £ e

Depmtrivant of Pocchenng

Knate Gocoman, CPPG, (PR, Bundseilng Agett
B gt Fee B TERZIN )
ToriTH-at D0 8100 A-2IBS
A2 omnl Ruoduanpesco k2o

B RENEWAL RECUEST
BID o4 126 B
D TITLE; Baaidy-Mix Cotcrate

L Yos, 1 agroa 1o roney B #09-126-LR under the same Lums and

cosvdiions as Lhe evigtric bitl. The 83000d yesr, patond semigrnyal
renewal padod should be oty September 17, 2010 through Mareh 16,
2014, As po° the Trars and condiions, A prives will be reduced 089 due
i $ie dereass in B Bureou of Stalislios, U S, Depariment of Latke
gerios U AWPLH233

Mo, {60 noLagres 1 rnew {D8-128-LR

COMPARY NALE: _S_W%C)M 5{ A&
mmREerg Rhranrctrl ‘

TYPED HAME AND TITLE vy (=
SELEPHONE (v AREA cooex _(12°1) 379~ 8490
FAX MUMBE R [V:TH AREA CODEY (7973 279- 0582
EMAL: _NYOmMda : . et

the prospecive bidder carifies, by submiszion and sigrafure of this bid rerswesl form, thal
nelthes i nov 116 principats ars poesenlly dobarecd, susponded, propesd for debanvvent,
Baciared Watigivia, o1 valuntarly ecludie om parficipaton in this transsetion par the
peoviaions of Fledida Stabube 207.53N2)(2).

PLEASE FAX BACKTO: DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASGO COUNTY
ATTENTION: Andrea Jackson, Purchasing Assistant
PURCHASING DEPARTHENT
20430 GATOR LANE
LAND O LAKES, FL 34638
{613) 194-225¢ (PHONE)
{813} 794-2111 {FAX)

Dot e Arerediiion » Southar Lsncstnn of Goleges 220 Schods




JuL-29-2818 81:58 FROM: TO: 8137342111 P.1
07/28/2010 03:04 FAX 352 588 0945 O3BPC_Purchasing DNapt : @roo02/0002

a

|l Shets B,

\Q‘:

District School Board of Pasco County
20430 Gator Tane * Land Q' Lakes, Florida 34638 # 813/794-2221

"
8!
&i
Fodi
£

Heather Finrenting, Supetintendent www.pasm.klzﬂﬁ{'j ; Lo

Depariment of Purchasing

Kendra Goodman, CPPQ, CFPB, Purchasing Agant
813/ 794-2221  Fax: 813/ 794-2111

T2V TIA2221  TODy 813 7942484

9521 524.2221 e-mall; kgoodmangdpasco.k12.0.us

BID RENEWAL REQUEST
BID #09.126.LR
BID TITLE: Ready-Mix Concrete

Yes, | agree to renew Bld #09-045-LF under the same ferms and
eonditions as the existing bid. The second year, second seml-annual
renewal perlod should be from September 17, 2010 through March 16,
2011, As per the terms and conditions, all pricas will be reduced 0.082
due to the decrease in the Bureau of Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor
gserles Index #WPU1333

‘ _)i._ 'No..' | do not agree to renew #09-126-LR

COMPANY NAME: ‘FL-O’ZM‘ A Rodl L unwiTady

SIGNATURE: /&;b rD é.._——'

TYPED NAME AND TITLE: _ CrevE h..:‘.'nd AV
TELEPHONE (WITH AREA CODE): (813) SG2 - 328 313
FAX NUMBER (WITH AREA CODE): (8:13) 2% - 05
E-MAIL: O\a-\ws @ VMo vaa ) Cama

DATE: —S-uuru\ 29 . 20M\0

The prospactive biddser certifies, by submisslon and signature of thls bid renewal form, that
neithor It nor its principals are presently debarred, euspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineilgible, or voluntarlly excluded from participation in this transaction per the
provisions of Flotlda Statute 287.133({2)(a).

PLEASE FAX BACKTQ; DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY S
ATTENTION: Andrea Jackson, Purchasing Assustant;
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT “
20430 GATOR LANE
LAND O’ LAKES, FL 34638
. (813) 794-2258 (PHONE)
{813) 794-2111 (FAX)

District Wide Accredition = Southérn Assoclation of Colleges and Schotls

T - G119 - 210



Pasca Gounty Schonls

¢ District School Board of Pasco County
20430 Gator Lane ® Land O' Lakes, Florida 34638 * 813/ 794-2221

Heather Fiorentino, Superintendent wiww.pasco k12 fl.us

Department of Purchasing

Kendra Goodman, CPPO, CPPB, Purchasing Agent
813/ 794-2221  Fax: 813/ 794-2111

7271 T74-2221  TDD: 813/794-2484

352/ 524.2221  e-mail: kgoodman@pascoki2fus

March 2, 2010

MEMORANDUM . U
TO: Board Members | V%

FROM: Kendra Goodman, CPPO, CPPB, Purchasing Agem&

RE: Second-year, First Semi-Annual Renewal of Three-year Confract

Bid #09-126-LR, Ready-Mix Concrete - Maintenance Department
Suncoast Concrete, LLC
Florida Rock Industries

On March 16, 2009, official action (attached) was taken to award the above-referenced bid to Suncoast
Concrete, LLC as the primary vendor and Florida Rock Industries as the secondary vendor. Thisbidis a
three-year contract, renewable semi-annually based upon mutual consent of both parties. The first-year,
fixst semi-annual renewal of the agreement expived on September 16, 2009, Subsequently, the first-year,
second semi-annual period of this agreement was renewed on August 18, 2009 and covers the period of
September 17, 2009 through March 16, 2010.

Considering services have been satisfactory, Herbert Romancky, General Manager, Suncoast Concrete, LLC
and Steven Plein, Sales Representative, Florida Rock Industries was contacted to verify their willingness to
enter into the second-year, first semi-annual agreement. As such, Herbert Romancky and Steven Plein have
agreed, in writing (attached), to enter into the second year, first semi-annual of the contract.

The terms and conditions of the bid allow for price adjustments at the annual renewal based upon the change in
the Producer Price Index (PPI) published by the Bureau of Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, using Series
ID: #WPU081, Not Seasonally Adjusted, Group: Nonmetallic mineral products, Item: Ready Mix Concrete. A
decreased price adjustment of 0.982 was requested by the Purchasing Agent and is in accordance with the PPI
published allowance. Suncoast Concrete, LLC as the primary vendor and Florida Rock Industries as the
secondary vendor have agreed to the adjustment (see attached).

At this time, it is my recommendation to enter into the second-year, first semi-annual of the agreement with
Suncoast Conerete, LLC and Florida Rock Industries, The second year, first semi-anmual of the contract will
cover the period of March 17, 2010 through September 16, 2010. Should you have any questions regarding
this matter, or if I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience.

KDG/dm ‘ B Sehaal B
Attachments s County
| MAR 02 2010°
{ Al Aproved

District Wide Aecreditation * Southern Association of Colleges and Schools

DATE/TIME: FEBRUARY 24, 2010 11:32:00



Helping Sludents R‘%i

g ¢ District School Board of Pasco County
2 # 20430 Gator Lane * Land O' Lakes, Flovida 34638 = 813/ 794-2221

Hesther Fiorentlno, Superiarendent wiw pascok 12, flas

Departrnent of Purchasing

Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

B13/ 79242221 Fax: 813/ 7942111

TEFF774-2227 Thi: 813/ 794-.2484
35275242221 e-mall; kgoodman@pasco.k12.flus

BID RENEWAL REQUEST
BID#09-1268-LR
BID TITLE: Ready Mix Concrete

Q\AM Yes, | agree to renew Bid # 09-126-LR under the same terms and
conditions as the existing bid. The second year, first semi-annual period
from March 17, 2010 through Septeraber 16, 2010, As per the terms
and conditiong, all prices will be reduced 0.982 due to the decrease in the
Bureau of Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor series index #WPL1333.

N, | do not agree to renew Bid # 08-126-L.R

COMPANY NAME: ___umeng st CB'!\E;u:tL FXe.,
SIGNATURE; .
TYPED NAME AND TITLE: _Generul  Moracsrn
TELEPHONE (WITH AREA CODE): 1o 219 ~pdad

FAX NUMBER (WITH AREA CODE): 62}73 379~ OE8 S
ENAL _ Sumeossttmnondds @ Vertapn . adt
pate: Ty, Way Dein

The prospective bidder cerfifies, by submission and signature of this bid renewat form, that
neither if nor its principals are presantly debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligibfe, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction per the
pravisions of Florida Statute 287,133(2){a).

PLEASE FAX BACKTQ: DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY
ATTENTION: Deb Mateo, Buyer Assistant
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
20430 GATOR LANE
LAND O' LAKES, Fl. 34638
{813) 784-2234 (PHONE)
{813) 7942111 (FAX)

e o Bt
Blﬁ%&é@a‘ Counly

MAR 02 2010

sard Approvad

o o gy R

District Wide Accreditation * Southern Association of Colleges and Schoals

7d dzZLen 08 b g8



District School Board of Pasco County
20430 Gator Lane * Land O' Lakes, Florida 34638 ¢ 813/ 794-2221

Pasco Eounty Schools

Heather Fiorentino, Superintendent wiww pasco. k12 flus

Department of Purchasing

Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

813/ 784-2221  Fax: 813/ 794-2111

7271 774-2221  TDD: 813/794-2484

352{ 524-2221  e-mail: kgoodman@pascoki.fl.us

BID RENEWAL REQUEST
BID # 09-126-LR
BID TITLE: Ready Mix Conerete

% Yes, | agree to renew Bid # 09-126-LR under the same terms and _
conditions as the existing bid. The second year, first semi-annual period
from March 17, 2010 through September 16, 2010. As per the terms
and conditions, all prices will be reduced 0.982 due to the decrease in the
Bureau of Statistics, U.S. Depariment of Labor series index #WPU1333.

No, | do not agree to renew Bid # 08-126-LR

COMPANY NAME: FLORIDA ROCK INDUSTRIES

SIGNATURE: STEVE PLEIN

TYPED NAME AND TITLE: STEVE PLEIN / SALES REPRESENTATIVE

TELEPHONE (WITH AREA CODE): (813) 962-3213

FAX NUMBER (WITH AREA CODE): (813) 264-0052

E-MAIL: pleins@vmemail.com

DATE: February 16, 2010

The prospective bidder certifies, by submission and signature of this bid renewal form, that
neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,

declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction per the
provisions of Florida Statute 287.133(2)(a).

PLEASE FAX BACK TO: DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY
ATTENTION: Deb Mateo, Buyer Assistant

N PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
Wy 20430 GATOR LANE
. LAND O LAKES, FL. 34638
MAR 02 2010 (813) 794-2234 (PHONE)
. =iard Approved (81 3) 794“2111 (FAX)

District Wide Accreditation ¢ Southern Association of Colleges and Schools



District School Board of Pasco County
20430 Gator Lane * Land O' Lakes, Florida 34638 « 813/ 794-2221

2
o
A
&=
[ ]
0 i
£
=X =
ma’-
[
a}.
“:
g.
e §

Heather Fiorentino, Superintendent wiww.pasco k12 flus

Department of Purchasing

Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

813/ 794-2221  Fax: 813/ 7942114

7271 774-2221  TDD: 813/ 794-2484

352/ 524-2221  e-mail: kgoodman@pascoki2.f.us

August 18, 2000

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board Members
FROM:  Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agen%

RE: First-year, Second Semi-Annual Renewal of Three-year Contract
Bid #09-126-LR, Ready-Mix Concrete — Maintenance Department
Suncoast Concrete, LLC
Florida Rock Industries

On March 16, 2009, official action (attached) was taken to award the above-referenced
bid to Suncoast Concrete, LLC as the primary vendor and Florida Rock Industries as the
secondary vendor. This bid is a three-year contract, renewable semi-annually based upon
mutual consent of all parties. The first-year, first semi-annual period of this agreement
will expire on September 16, 2009.

Considering services have been satisfactory, Mary Romancky, Office Manager, Suncoast .
Concrete, LLC and Steven Plein, Sales Representative, Florida Rock Industries was
contacted fo verify their willingness to enter into the first-year, second semi-annual
agreement. As such, Mary Romancky and Steven Plein have agreed, in writing (attached), to
enter info the first year, second semi-annual of the contract,

At this time, it is my recommendation to enter into the first year, second semi-annual of the
agreement with Suncoast Concrete, LLC and Florida Rock Industries. The first vear,
second semi-annual of the contract will cover the period of September 17, 2009 through
March 16, 2010. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, or if I can be of
further assistance, please feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience.

nool Board
Gl d m%tfrigta ggo op) Boe
el Bar
. B‘%?ﬁaggﬁ%oun AUG 1\8 Zﬁﬂg
Attachments }
L AR 02 200 -
\:‘ Bﬂam:i}qgﬂeﬂa

District Wide Accreditation » Southern Association of Colleges and Schools



JUL-18-28B3 11:26A FROM: SUNCORST CONCRETE TETITOEEER TO: 18137942111

District School Board of Pasco County
20430 Gator Lane * Jaml O Lakes, Plorida 24638 « 813/ 794-2221

Heather Biareniing, Superiniendong i, pasco 212, Lus

Depadmant of Purchesing

Kandra Goodman, CPPE, Parchasihyy Agent
813/704-2221  Fe: B137 704-2911

TATFTTAZZ20  TOD: B4Y Th4.2484

262/ 5242221 evmil: kgoodman@pascok128us

BI> RENEWAL REQUESY

BID # 09-126-LR
BIDY TITLE: Roudy-Mix Congrete

31!&&._ Yes, 1 sgree to ranew Hid # 69-126.LR under the same terms and
conditions as the existing bid. The firgt vear, second semi-annusf pariod
shall be from September 17, 2009 through March 18, 2010

No,  do not agree te renew Bid # 09-126-LR,

company nave: __Sunenast . Cemeadte SERC

SIGNATURE:

YYPED NAME AND TITLE: Lol
TELEPHONE {(WITH AREA CODE): 371 -
FAX MUMBER (WITH AREA CODE): FI &1 218 ~-0533-
E-MAIL: _ﬁm%éﬂ@ué&mw
DATE: AT, 200 9

The prospeetive blddar carlifins, by submission and slgnature of thiz bid ranewa! formy, that
nalthar It nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, praposed for delrarment,

declared incligible, or veluntarly exciuded from participation in this transaction per the
provislens of Florida Statute 287.133(2)(a),

PLEASE FAX BACK T(O: DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY
ATTENTION: Andrea Juckson, Purchasing Assistant
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
20430 GATOR LANE
LAND O LAKES, FL 34638
{813) 794.2258 (PHONE)
{813) 794.2111 (FAX)

Dilatricr Wide Accradiintion « Southers Association of Coffages and Sehnoly

A et
oty Disirist Sehool Bonrd
. of Paseo County
; i
MAR © 2 2010 AUS 18 2008

A SCTS— Board Approved

P.

i

- ——



70002/0002

et
={ District School Board of Pasco Connty
20130 Gator Lane » Tane O Lakes, Forids 30658 « £33/ 7942321

e ts Bt Focensn, Sipehmadent " wsanpson dt2fus

" DejartremoiPurtashy
Henutza Guodian, OFP3, Pirchasing Agent

BN INAR2YE Fax BA3IIS42111

NSBPC_Purchasing Dept

O7/156/72008 14:24 Fax 352 588 0948

 ERTMANG  TDD: S1VT-ME
SRAEHRH  sowl koodmIngpeeob iR

x Tos, § agres bomoew Bid £ 0S-520LR under the same eems and
contiffors ag biexising 56, The first yeer, tacond samiaamslpeciod
shai bo fiom Septomber 17, 2004 fwough Farch 18, 2010

Ry, 1 Ao nest actas o ranter Bid 200525

CORPAIIY NAME: \t«‘\rlb\o,hgp« NN\»»LF.. S ireads

SIGNATURE: N.‘ugh\u \V\\\Pll i, ~
TPED NANE A TmE: _sSVEVE Py Saess NP

TELEPHONE [WITHAREACOOE: ___ S13 QALL 3213
FAXNIMEERQUTH AREACoRER 913 UM o0 $2

AL 1mvf.h..,¢1 S e Nme mon\ . SO

DRV 1 ‘ N.m_\_ Fola

"The prospecties biddor cortiMes, by ssbmisclonandignatrs of this bid renewal form, that
reithor & her fis principols & presently dobaered, sncpendud, proposed for daiserment,

dentaret Inaigiblie, or volundarily exclitted feom padicipation WL this fransactian per fw
prouisions of Fioikls Stelule 2671330}

PLEASE FAX BACK TO: DISTRIGT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY ”
ATTENTION: Andrea Jackson, Purchasing Assistant
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
G0 GATORLANE
LANDQ' LAKES, FL 34538
(813} 7942268 (PHONE)
{8%3) T94-241 (FAX)

Digieict Wide Meoreciivatien « Sorxthern deneiation o Coflapes sied Scfonds

Wodd b2el eaEe-ig-Tnge

of Pasco County
AUG 18 2009

District Sohgol Boavd
Board Approved

AQR oy e

! 1 o SRR

"t Pasto County
GRall

wAR 02 200

&=
-l
=)
=
2
3
&
=
2
=

TTI2b6LSTE 0L

i'd

b s by b &
E



District School Board of Pasco County
Bid Recommendation

ﬁid ’fiﬂe Ready-Mix Concrete | Number of Vendors Notiﬁed “ 95

Mamtenance Department
Bid Number 09-126-LR

Number of Bids Distributed | 15

Number of Vendors Bidding § )

| Number of Formal “No Bxd” 3
Responses :

Date Solicited | February 13,2000
1 Date Opened March 6, 2009

“Date Board | March 16, 2000
, Presentauon

AT —

TS L IR

Grand Total of Bid | $158,400.00

Recommendation:
;| Recommend acceptance of bids from Suncoast Conerete, LLC as the primary vendor and Florida Rock

i1 Industries as the secondary vendor, as noted on the attached bid tabulation sheet, as the lowest and best,

i| responsive and responsible “all-or-none” bids meeting written specifications. As per the terms of the bid,
11 the District reserves the right to use the services of the secondary vendor due to the possibility of any
unforeseen market conditions or lack of availability of product by the primary vendor.

Term of Confract: _
This bid is for ready-mix concrete “as needed” by the Maintenance Department for use throughout the
District. This is a semni-annual bid renewable at six-month intervals for up to two subsequent years based ¢
upon rutual agreement of both parties. The first semi-annual term of this contract shall be effective from
March 17, 2009 to September 16, 2009. The bid prices are firm and fixed for the first six (6) months of the |
contract and may be adjusted at the six-month renewal based on the Producer Price Index series ID ‘
#WPU1333.

¢! Notations and Exceptions:
Our previous bid was awarded to A Southwest Concrete, Inc. A Southwest Concrete, Inc. notified us on
| February 13 that they were closing their business due to the current economic environment.

Offers from the vendors listed herein are the only offers received timely as of the specified opening date
i1 and time. All other offers submitted in response to this solicitation, if any, are hereby rejected as late.

i Savings were determined by averaging all bids submitted and subtracting the recommended vendor’s price.

Bids Evaluated By:
i1 David Pittman, Maintenance Crew Chief, Maintenance Department

i Blds Prepared By:
Laurie Roberts, CPPB, Buyer, Purchasing Department District Sehiool Board
of Pasco County

MAR 16 2008

Reviewed and Authorized B : %

Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent bﬂrs};:cg Sefed oA

w”

s Approved




z 40 abed

Board
nty

38
[+
b
Be
o
o
2
EATERLIIT
00°¢% Q008 00'G/$ peoponi] Uey} 8saT
o0'es 007s 0028 USSIY St [RI0JRLII0D
:sobieyg [euoHIDPY
0OD0SYRLS 00000 LLLS 00°00V'9LLE INON-HO-IV TVLOL
00000'06% - | 00°00L% 00°008°68% 00'66% 00°00Z'883 00’968 (dwnd oN) Xt duind SPBYD 000E] SPIBA OD6 | £4-ON
40’005 v6% 80'80LS 00'00s'98% 00°68% 00°002'88% 00'86% Xiui duind speyD 0008 SPIBA 008 | PI-ON
HOIN WAL | 30 LIND | 30d IVLOL | 3Dk LIND FoMdd WLOL 30184 LiNn NOILGMNOS3a ‘ALD #IN LI
+B0/SLIS DURGOIN Pi0T.,
OYOEE 14 BOWRY ¥roeg 14 ‘ediuel 268FE T4 "uospRy MT9Z1-80 #4QIg
808.% 08 Od F00L 21N PAlg S{2PYLON 0288 u1182p1 9086
Allgduwion) 92ioU0D IGID U] Xawan

ST BUjGiing Si810unsy pug RIIOSBIN +y

91240U0?) XiN-ADBSY (3T LL Qi

WNd 052 © 600Z ‘G 45BN "ONINZJO 40 I1vd

NOLLYINGYL QI ALNMOS 008Yd 40 QUV0E TOOHDS LORILSIA

g
g
=1
g
=

B
D
=
=
(]
v
kE
2
=




Zjo 7 sbey

v

M = =3
s S
=
b ]
80 .o
£o
g v
e G
g Z
[
| m 30119 UGOHIDPY vr
Arewig Aiepunsag
00058 00°08% 00°00L3 00°GL$ PEOPONIL LB $587
00's$ 0598 00'ss 00'5$ Yso Joq1 {BI0RUII0D
:s8bieyd JeuonippyY
00°00¥'8518 » D0'02Y'YILS 00°00v'L9L$ 00°055'0218 INON-HOHIV TV10L
00°002'64$ 00°'88% 00°01 1898 06'/8% 00°004'28% 00°¢6% 00'6:Z°38% SLp8% {dwng oN) xit duind syeys 000E| SPIBA 006 | E4ON
00002'6.% 00'88% 00°011'088 06°26% 00002.°¢8$ 00264 00°6LZ'G88 §.v6¢ X duind sgeyd 000E| SPIBA 006 | ¥2-ON
HOTd TYLOL | 3019d LINA | 3018d 1101 | 30hid LINN [30Rdd 1v10L | 30INd 1IN | 30id TWLOL | 30idd 1IN NOLLJINOS3d ALD [#Nal
Aeutiid Asepuoseg «=B80/91/ PUBBAN PILOH .
01ove 13 i Bunds 1P9EE I ‘edwe] Gzoee 14 ‘edwe] §822¢€ "1 IejemiBslo HT8C1-60 # QI
SAY UOSPNH 22851 [ SIS ‘oAl AUBPLOPUGT OL0G | oAV UDNEQOUrI A 0Z65 | ¥ BUIPUAG 'OAUQ SUIYSUNS 0091 8]8Jouod XiN-Apesy ‘F1LLL QI8
O ejaiotlod seooung dioD sablAIBS [RAOID UOIIN saljsnpu] ooy epuoj U "8jaIoUnD Sied Nd 0£:Z © B00Z '9 USBIY ONINTHO =0 31Va

NOLLYINEYL aI9 ALNNOD 008Yd 40 JHvOa TO0HDE LIS

~ aneo oy

MAR 02 2010

"vslrict Sehoot Board

[

[

\aproved





